

63747-9

63747-9

No. 63747-9-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION I

KIPP M. AND MARILYN V. DUNLAP,)
 Husband and wife)
)
)
)
 Appellants,)
)
 v.)
)
 CITY OF NOOKSACK,)
)
 Respondent)

FILED
 COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
 STATE OF WASHINGTON
 2010 MAR -3 AM 10:44

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL

Thomas H. Fryer
 Attorney for the City of Nooksack
 119 North Commercial St.,
 Suite 1000
 Bellingham WA, 98225
 360.671.8500

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....6

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 8

III. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND CROSS APPEAL.....9

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

V. ARGUMENT.....14

 A) As to the plaintiffs’ 29 acre parcel, the findings of fact made by the Trial Court are supported by the evidence admitted at trial..... 14

 B) The Trial Court did not abuse its discretion when it granted the defendant’s motion in limine regarding damages to an un-built log home.....17

 C) The Plaintiffs’ never sought a trial on the issue of liability before a jury. Thus, after failing to do so, their argument to the Appellate Court that they should have had a jury determine this issue fails..... 19

 D) The record does not establish the City of Nooksack is liable for a taking of the Plaintiffs’ property due to storm water runoff.....21

E) The Trial Court was in error when it denied the defendant's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment.....33

F) Findings of Fact entered by the Trial Court do not justify the legal conclusion that the actions of the City of Nooksack resulted in a taking of the plaintiffs' quarter acre parcel27

VI. CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alpental Community Club Inc. v. Seattle Gymnastics Soc.</u> , 121 Wn. App. 491, 86 P. 3d. 784 (2004).....	29
<u>Fenimore v. Donald M. Drake Construction, Co.</u> , 87 Wn. 2d. 85, 91, 549 P. 2d. 483 (1976).	18
<u>Friends and Landowners Opposing Development v. Department of Ecology</u> , 38 Wn. App. 84, 684 P. 2d. 765 (1984).....	24
<u>Harvey v. Board of County Comm’rs</u> , 90 Wn. 2d. 473,584 P. 2d. 391 (1978).....	24
<u>Hewson Constr., Inc. v. Reintre Corp.</u> , Wn. 2d. 819, 685, P. 2d. 1062 (1984).....	24
<u>Orion Corporation v. State of Washington</u> , 109 Wn. 2d. 621-747 P. 1062 (1987) 23, 24, 25, 28	
<u>Penn Central Transt. Co. v. New York</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1970).....	28
<u>Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza, Inc.</u> , 2009 WL 4912707 (Wash. App. Div. 3)	15, 21, 30
<u>Samuels Furniture Inc., v. Washington State Department of Ecology</u> , 105 Wn. App. 278, 19 P. 2d. 474 (2001).....	25
<u>Seattle v. Kenmore</u> , 67 Wn. 2d. 923 (1966).....	20
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 121 Wn. 2d. 22, 31, 846 P. 2d. 1365 (1993)	20
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 32 Wn. App. 226, 228, 640 P.2d. 25 (1982).....	15
<u>Thorndike v. Hesperarian Orchards, Inc.</u> 54 Wn. 2d. 570, 572, 575, 343 P.2d. 1183 (1959)	15
<u>Tyler v. Grang Ins Ass’n</u> , 3 Wn. App. 167, 473 P. 2d. 193 (1970).....	24
<u>Van Vonno v. Hertz Corp.</u> , 120 Wn. 2d. 416, 427, 841 P. 2d. 1244 (1992).....	19
<u>Washington Legal Foundation v. Legal Foundation of Washington</u> , 271 F. 3d. 835, 862 (9 th Cir., 2001).....	17

Revised Code of Wahington

RCW 4.44.080.....	20
-------------------	----

RCW 4.44.090.....	20
RCW 90.58	5
RCW 90.58.060	22
RCW 90.58.060 et seq.	22
RCW 90.58.090	24, 25
RCW 90.58.180	23
Nooksack Municipal Code	
Chapter 16.04.....	22
Ordinance 598.....	12
Washington Pattern Jury Instruction	
WPI 150.06, 161.05, and 151.06	18
WPI 151.04	14
Rules on Appeal	
RAP 2.5(a).....	19
Washington Administrative Code	
WAC 173-16-040(5).....	23
WAC 173-27-190(1).....	22, 29
WAC 173-27-200(2).....	26
WAC 173-77-190(1).....	26
WAC 461-08-500.....	23
